PRINTED: 04/25/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | I DENTIFICATION NUMBED: | | MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|--|------------------------------|---|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 345312 | B. WING _ | | | | C 09/2019 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CTR HEALTH & REHAB/HENDERSONVILLE | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1870 PISGAH DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791 | | , | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFI | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 689 SS=G | S483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ensu §483.25(d) (1) The res as free of accident ha §483.25(d)(2)Each re supervision and assis accidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revi interviews with reside Director (MD), the fact dependent resident u which resulted in an a fracture for 1 of 3 resi supervision to preven The findings included Resident #2 was orig on 09/11/15 with diag osteoporosis, arthritis The significant chang assessment dated 03 #2 as being cognitive extensive assistance The MDS further reve physical limitation due amputation (AKA) and The Care Area Asses Daily Living (ADL) as MDS indicated that R extensive assistance and toileting. Resider | are that - sident environment remains azards as is possible; and esident receives adequate stance devices to prevent is not met as evidenced iew, observations and ent, staff and the Medical cility failed to transfer a sing the mechanical lift acute left femoral neck idents reviewed for accidents (Resident #2). inally admitted to the facility moses which included a, and chronic pain. ie Minimum Data Set (MDS) is provided in the mechanical lift acute and requiring of two staff for transfers. It is also a sessed Resident and requiring of two staff for transfers. It is also a session of the session of the session of the session of session of session of the session of the session of the session of the session of session of the session | | 689 | Past noncompliance: no plan of correction required. | | 4/24/19 (X6) DATE | |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

04/24/2019 **Electronically Signed**

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | I DENTIFICATION NUMBED: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|---|---|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 345312 | B. WING _ | | | | 09/ 2019 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CTR HEALTH & REHAB/HENDERSONVILLE | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1870 PISGAH DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791 | | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECT REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCE | | S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 689 | interpreter to commune Review of the care plon 06/14/18 and last revealed that Resider performance deficit resteady on the state of the care plon of the care plon of the care plon of the care plon 06/14/18 and transwith 2-person assist. Review of the care plon 06/14/18 and last revealed Resident #2 to balance problems and impaired vision. #2 would be free of fadate. Interventions in meeting Resident #2' was within reach and use it for assistance a facility fall protocol. A falls risk assessme revealed Resident #2 right AKA and impaired A transfer evaluation that Resident #2 required to the care plon 06/14/18 and last revealed Resident #2 right AKA and impaired A transfer evaluation that Resident #2 required 100% of the transferr mechanical Lift. A Situation Backgrou Recommendation (SI | sident who required an nicate all needs. an for ADL that was initiated revised on 04/01/19 at #2 had a self-care elated to right AKA, d-stage renal disease. The nt #2 would improve current DL through the next review cluded encouraging active providing cueing with tasks ferring with a mechanical lift an for falls that was initiated revised on 04/02/19 was at risk for falls related during transition, right AKA, The goal was that Resident alls through the next review cluded anticipating and is needs, ensuring call light encouraging Resident #2 to as needed, and following and the completed on 12/13/18 at had high risk for fall due to ed vision. dated 12/13/18 indicated dired caregivers to perform ing task with the use of the | F | 589 | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ı | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | |
|--|--|---|--|--|--|-------------------------|-----------|----------------------------|
| | 345312 | B. WING _ | | | C 4/09/2019 | | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CTR HEALTH & REHAB/HENDERSONVILLE | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1870 PISGAH DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791 | | 4/03/2013 | | | |
| SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PI | | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX | | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| noted: "Resident state he left upper groin or rom chair to bed. He Resident complaine ransfer. Interpreter imes. Resident combe left groin only." Review of progress of 1 revealed that the part of 1 revealed and present revealed at 10:05 AM and rensported via street at 10:30 AM. Reside accility on 03/15/19. Review of incident revealed without using an left femoral neck to conducted by the fat the fracture was conducted by the fat the fracture was conducted to the part of the fracture was conducted by the fat the fracture was conducted to the part of the fracture was conducted by the fat the fractur | atted he felt his leg "crack" in during the 2-person transfer oyer Lift was not used. d of severe pain after the used for communication for 4 aplained of pain localized to notes documented by Nurse aphysician was notified on 1 when Resident #2 re pain at his left groin areas red from wheelchair to the responsible party (RP) was at 7:20 PM. order dated 03/10/19 at 8:07 ray had been ordered for notes documented by the (DON) revealed the facility lts on 03/11/19 at 9:52 AM rident #2 was confirmed with 1 neck fracture. Emergency MS) was called on the same d Resident #2 was re-admitted to the report dated 03/11/19 revealed and transferred from and on 03/10/19 by 2 nurse the mechanical lift, resulting fracture. The investigation cility was unable to determine aused by improper lifting or | F 6 | 89 | | | | | |
| | DVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH & REHAB/F SUMMARY S (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF RESIDENT OF RES | A 345312 MIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH & REHAB/HENDERSONVILLE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 noted: "Resident stated he felt his leg "crack" in he left upper groin during the 2-person transfer rom chair to bed. Hoyer Lift was not used. Resident complained of severe pain after the ransfer. Interpreter used for communication for 4 times. Resident complained of pain localized to he left groin only." Review of progress notes documented by Nurse 1 revealed that the physician was notified on 103/10/19 at 7:10 PM when Resident #2 complained of severe pain at his left groin areas after being transferred from wheelchair to the need. Resident #2's responsible party (RP) was notified and present at 7:20 PM. Review of physician order dated 03/10/19 at 8:07 PM revealed an X-ray had been ordered for Resident #2. Review of progress notes documented by the Director of Nursing (DON) revealed the facility eccived X-ray results on 03/11/19 at 9:52 AM which indicated Resident #2 was confirmed with an acute left femoral neck fracture. Emergency Medical Services (EMS) was called on the same day at 10:05 AM and Resident #2 was ransported via stretcher by EMS to the hospital at 10:30 AM. Resident #2 was re-admitted to the | MIDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345312 A BUILDIN B. WING | A BUILDING 345312 MIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH & REHAB/HENDERSONVILLE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 noted: "Resident stated he felt his leg "crack" in he left upper groin during the 2-person transfer rom chair to bed. Hoyer Lift was not used. Resident complained of severe pain after the ransfer. Interpreter used for communication for 4 imes. Resident complained of pain localized to he left groin only." Review of progress notes documented by Nurse H revealed that the physician was notified on 33/10/19 at 7:10 PM when Resident #2 complained of severe pain at his left groin areas offer being transferred from wheelchair to the left. Resident #2's responsible party (RP) was notified and present at 7:20 PM. Review of progress notes documented by the Director of Nursing (DON) revealed the facility eceived X-ray results on 03/11/19 at 9:52 AM which indicated Resident #2 was confirmed with an acute left femoral neck fracture. Emergency Medical Services (EMS) was called on the same lay at 10:05 AM and Resident #2 was readmitted to the acility on 03/15/19. Review of progress notes documented by the Director of Nursing (DON) revealed the facility eceived X-ray results on 03/11/19 at 9:52 AM which indicated Resident #2 was confirmed with an acute left femoral neck fracture. Emergency Medical Services (EMS) was called on the same lay at 10:05 AM and Resident #2 was readmitted to the acility on 03/15/19. Review of progress notes documented by the propositioning of Nurse progress of the hospital at 10:30 AM. Resident #2 was readmitted to the acility on 03/15/19. Review of progress notes documented by the propositioning of Resident #2 was readmitted to the acility on 03/15/19. Review of progress notes documented by the propositioning of Resident #2 was legility on 03/15/19. | A BUILDING 345312 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1370 PISGAH DRIVE BUMANEY STATEMENT OF DEFCIENCIES (EACH OBERCICNEY) WASTE BE PRECEDED BY PULL (REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 2 Indeed: "Resident stated he felt his leg "crack" in the left upper groin during the 2-person transfer rom chair to bed. Hoyer Lift was not used. Resident and the plant complained of severe pain after the ransfer, Interpreter used for communication for 4 imms. Resident complained of severe pain after the ransfer, Interpreter used for communication for 4 imms. Resident complained of severe pain after the resident expension of the property of the prope | | | |

| | DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | PLE CONSTRUCTION IG | 1 ' ' | ATE SURVEY OMPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|---|---------|----------------------------|
| | | 345312 | B. WING_ | | | C 04/09/2019 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1870 PISGAH DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791 | 1 | J4/09/2019 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 689 | Continued From pag | ge 3 | F 6 | 89 | | |
| | 4:49 PM via translat #2 stated on 03/10/1 aides (NAs) transfer to the bed without us According to Reside up with both arms un shoulder while the fe lifting his pant instea underneath the leg. #2's left leg was stud a cracking sound an groin when he lande added that he suffer hospitalized for 3-4 of During a phone inter at 5:48 PM, Nurse # 7:00 PM NA #1 and #2 from the wheelch the mechanical lift. If #2's left leg was uns against the bed, cau complained of pain a transfer. Nurse #1 a immediately, notified after the incident. Th per physician order. of the proper way to mechanical lift. During a phone inter at 6:13 PM, NA #1 s around 7:00 PM Res repeatedly to be trans | rview conducted on 04/08/19 1 stated on 03/10/19 around NA #2 transferred Resident air to the bed without using During the transfer, Resident upported and pressed sing the crack. Resident #2 at his left groin areas after the assessed Resident #2 If the physician and RP right aren she requested the X-ray Nurse #1 educated both NAs transfer Resident #2 with the rview conducted on 04/08/19 tated about one month ago sident #2 requested asferred from the wheelchair | | | | |
| | the requirement to tr | dicated that he was aware of ansfer Resident #2 by using ith 2-person assist but | | | | |

PRINTED: 04/25/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|---|---|--|---|-----|----------------------------|
| | | 345312 | B. WING | | | | 0 |
| | | 345312 | D. WING | | | 04/ | 09/2019 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CTR HEALTH & REHAB/HENDERSONVILLE | | | 1 | BTREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1870 PISGAH DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 689 | was no lift pad underr wheelchair. Since Resit was late, he decided help of NA #2 without NA #1 explained during Resident #2 up with be shoulder and NA #2 ginstead of putting her leg. NA #1 denied head when Resident #2 land he did state Resident pain after the transfer of the resident's pain. Multiple attempts to in were unsuccessful. So answer the calls and during an interview of 9:35 AM, the DON states and the care plan and following the transfer. The corrective actions were incident on 3/11/19. During a phone intervat 10:27 AM, the physical was ordered to use the 2-person assist during Resident #2's bones with an analysis of the following staff to foll transfers. | round the corner and there heath Resident #2 on the sident #2 was not heavy and do to transfer him with the using the mechanical lift. In the presence of the property of the | F | 689 | | | |

| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | l C |
|--|---|
| 345312 B. WING | 04/09/2019 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CTR HEALTH & REHAB/HENDERSONVILLE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1870 PISGAH DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791 | • |
| (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CONTROL (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE ACTI | ION SHOULD BE COMPLETION THE APPROPRIATE DATE |
| F 689 1:38 PM, the Administrator stated that it was her expectation for all the nursing staff to follow the care plan as ordered and manufacturer's directions for a safe and appropriate transfer. The facility's corrective actions implemented after the incident to prevent a reoccurrence included the following: 1. Resident #2 was assessed by Nurse #1 right after the incident on 03/10/19 and his Responsible Party (RP) and the physician were contacted immediately. Order obtained for in-house X-ray and "as needed" pain medication in addition to scheduled pain medication. The NAs involved in this incident were re-educated and their knowledge of Resident #2's plan of care was verified on 03/10/19. Resident #2 was sent to the hospital for evaluation and treatment when the X-ray confirmed Resident #2 with acute left femoral neck fracture on 03/11/19. 2. On 03/11/19, NA's care guides for all residents were reviewed and updated with transfer status. On the same day, return demonstration of Mechanical Lift education began by Assistant DON or designee to ensure 100% education for all nursing staff. No employees would be allowed to begin an assigned shift without having return demonstration in place. From 03/11/19 through 03/14/19, all residents' transfer evaluations were audited by the MDS coordinator for accuracy. 3. Quality improvement monitoring was initiated on 03/13/19 after all training was completed to randomly observe transfer utilizing the Mechanical Lift daily for 14 days, 5 days per week for 6 | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ |) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|--------------------|----------------------------------|--|------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 345312 | B. WING | | | | 09/2019 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CTR HEALTH & REHAB/HENDERSONVILLE | | | • | 187 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 70 PISGAH DRIVE ENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791 | , <u> </u> | <u> </u> | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFI TAG | × | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 689 | at the monthly Qualit Performance Improve such time as substant achieved. The QAPI quarterly oversight be Services to maintain completing clinical symeeting was held on the Administrator in a statement dated 03/2". The NAs opted to maintain the NAS opt | monitoring would be reported by Assurance and ement (QAPI) meeting until nitial compliance had been committee recommended by the District Director Clinical compliance when extems review. Ad Hoc QAPI 03/12/19 with the DON and extendance. The root cause 12/19 in this incident was: lake a decision of the | F | 689 | DEFICIENCY) | | | |
| | started on 03/11/19 a reported for duty). Al | ere reviewed with training and ongoing (as new staff I staff signed attendance es addressing Mechanical transfer. A return | | | | | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ATION NUMBER | | (2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING | | |
|---|--|--|--------------------|--|--|--|----------------------------|
| | 345312 B. WING | | | 1 | C (09/2019 | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CTR HEALTH & REHAB/HENDERSONVILLE | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1870 PISGAH DRIVE HENDERSONVILLE, NC 28791 | | | 03/2013 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFI TAG | × | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 689 | by all the staff. All ne staff and agency staff received training and ensure all new facility properly trained and demonstration on uson During the investigat transferring depende Mechanical Lift were conducted with dependent assistance provided Mechanical Lifts for the identified with observation of the monitoring residents emphasis on unsafe staff reported that the use of the Mechanical allowed to start their that they had to revise every shift to identify requirements for residents assigned to care for. The monitoring tools included random chefrom all shifts and in The monitoring was songoing at the time of the staff reported that they had to care for. | Mechanical Lift was required only hired employees, nursing if working since 03/11/19 had a system was in place to by staff and agency staff were able to demonstrate return the of all lifts. Ion, observations of staff on the residents utilizing the made. Interviews were nodent residents regarding by the staff when utilizing the staff when utilizing ransfers. No issues were vations or interviews. Ion, nurses and NAs (both staff) were interviewed and seived in-service on as with Mechanical Lifts with acts or practices. Nursing sey had to demonstrate the all Lift before they were assigned shifts. NAs stated the was the care guides before any changes with transfer dents that they were were reviewed and they were reviewed and staff the time frame indicated. Started on 03/13/19 and was of the investigation. Review of nation revealed that no | F | 589 | | | |